
You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

You can view the agenda at https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code above.

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 15 January 2020 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 23rd January, 2020

A meeting of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 
pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 
2 Minutes 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 

4 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda, as set out hereunder, relating to a specific matter 
or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided. 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/


MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

5 Health  and Care General Update (Pages 1 - 8)
2.20 pm

Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (Devon 
County Council and NHS Devon CCG) and the (Interim) Director of Commissioning (NHS 
Devon CCG) (ACH/20/119), attached.  

6 Draft Housing and Accommodation Strategy (Pages 9 - 40)
2.50 pm

Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) Devon County 
Council (ASC/20/120), attached 

7 Promoting Independence in Devon - Annual Report (Pages 41 - 216)
3.20 pm

Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (ACH/20/121), 
attached.  

8 Planned Care Performance: 52 Week Wait Performance – Devon STP 
3.50 pm

Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (NHS Devon CCG) (Report to 
Follow). 

9 Accident and Emergency Waiting Times 
4.20 pm

(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Wright has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter)

10 Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
forthcoming business (previously circulated) and determine which items are to be 
included in the Work Programme. The Work Programme is also available on the 
Council’s website at
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 to see if there are any 
specific items therein it might wish to explore further.   

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

11 Information Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated for Members, since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee. 

(a) Boards of Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust and the Royal Devon and Exeter 
NHS Foundation Trust: Media Briefing covering exploration talks about joining together 
on a more formal basis. Both Boards have agreed that this process must be based on 
the premise that any new arrangement is beneficial to people in all the communities 
served by both Trusts. 

(b) Urgent and Emergency Care Survey 2018 - Care Quality Commission (CQC) 
publication on the Urgent and Emergency Care Survey 2018  on responses from 
patients who attended either a major consultant-led A&E department (Type 1) or an 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.cqc.org.uk/publications/surveys/urgent-emergency-care-survey-2018


urgent care centre or minor injury unit (Type 3) run directly by an acute hospital trust 
during September 2018. 

(c) CQC published a report of its recent  Devon Partnership NHS Trust inspection which 
was rated as Good following an inspection in June and July 2019.

(d) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s (TSDFT) communication to inform 
that  well-rehearsed contingency plans had been implemented on 23 September 2019 in 
response to an IT failure at Torbay Hospital and all systems had returned to normal. IT 
and communication systems, e.g. phones, email, clinical systems at Torbay Hospital, 
community sites, including Newton Abbot Hospital, Totnes Hospital, Brixham Hospital 
and Dawlish Hospital and GP practices in the South Devon and Torbay area has been 
affected.  

(e) NHS Information on GP Services in Devon reminding people that there were new and 
innovative ways to access GP services this winter:

 Many practices in Devon are now offering online consultations
 All patients can now access evening, weekend and bank holiday GP 

appointments
 The new NHS App is providing a secure and simple way for patients to contact 

their practice, book appointments and order repeat prescriptions

The short film is available to view and an accompanying press release and digital assets 
were  attached.  

(f)  Care Quality Commission inspection of University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust

Overall the Trust remained rated as Requires Improvement for the quality of its services. 
The Trust’s rating for caring remained as Outstanding. The Trust is also rated as 
Requires Improvement for whether its services were safe, effective, responsive and well-
led.

CQC has also published the Trust’s Use of Resources report, which was based on an 
assessment undertaken by NHS Improvement. The Trust had been rated as Requires 
Improvement for using its resources productively. 

You can read the reports which were published on CQC’s website 
at: https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RK9. 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.

https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RWV
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=yFKHRHBRJns&feature=youtu.be
reports
http://track.vuelio.uk.com/z.z?l=aHR0cHM6Ly93d3cuY3FjLm9yZy51ay9wcm92aWRlci9SSzk%3d&r=12605480381&d=10413111&p=1&t=h&h=9b7c5d32739fe53f5ba4d7de0b3e81f7


Membership 
Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, J Berry, P Crabb, A Connett, R Peart, 
S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way, C Wright and J Yabsley

Devon Councils
Vacancy 

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the 
Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.

Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy Centre’ on the 
County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any confidential items which may need 
to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and public are excluded for 
that part of the meeting or there is go
[...]
le exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon




ACH/20/119
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny

23 January 2020

HEALTH AND CARE GENERAL UPDATE PAPER

Joint Report from the Associate Director (Care and Health) Devon County Council 
and NHS Devon CCG and the (Interim) Director of Commissioning, NHS Devon 
CCG. 

1. Recommendation 

1.1 That the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee receives this report that 
contains updates and general information responding to specific actions, 
requests or discussions during the previous Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
Committee meeting.

2. Purpose

2.1 To respond to specific questions or comments from previous meeting 
(sections 3) and provide updates on the latest news from the Devon Health 
and Care system (section 4).

3. Mental health prevalence in universities and the potential causes
 
3.1 At the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee meeting on the 28 

November 2019, the committee requested information on the root causes of 
mental health challenges facing university students, this is response to an 
item on the Exeter University Mental Health Integrated Student Mental Health 
Service within the Health and Care General Update Paper

3.2 The geneses of mental health issues are complex and wide ranging, this 
response provides information on some of the possible reasons for mental 
health challenges amongst the university population.

3
[...]
 5





1

ACH/20/120
Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 

23 January 2020

DRAFT HOUSING AND ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY

Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health)

1. Recommendation

1.1 To comment on the draft housing and accommodation strategy for adults, before 
Cabinet is asked to formally adopt the strategy, and note the next steps.

1.2 The draft strategy is enclosed at Appendix A, with an Easy Read version of both this 
report and the strategy at Appendix B.

2. Background

2.1 We are committed to promoting the independence of all adults across Devon. A key 
part of delivering this work is increasing the range of housing and accommodation 
for people who receive or may receive health and care support over the course of 
their lives to sustain and/or maximise their capacity for independent living. 

2.2 A draft joint strategy has been jointly developed by Devon County Council and 
Devon’s Clinical Commissioning Group, in consultation with a range of partners, 
including the District Councils, people and their families/carers. 

2.3 It sets out how we will work in partnership to increase the range of housing and 
accommodation so that more people can live in their own homes and make informed 
and planned choices about where they live throughout their lives. 

2.4 The strategy is for all adults, including adults of working age with mental health 
needs and/or disabilities, young people with health and care needs who are 
approaching adulthood, and older people with increasing frailties. It is for the Devon 
County Council footprint only and does not cover the wider STP (specifically Torbay 
and Plymouth) given the differing housing responsibilities in these areas.

2.5 The strategy includes all the types of homes that people might live in, temporarily or 
permanently during their lives; with mainstream housing at one end of a spectrum of 
intensity of support, housing with some levels of care and support in the middle and 
residential/nursing care at the highest end. It will be supported by detailed action 
plans setting out the work at locality level to achieve our strategic intent. 

3. Overview of the strategy

3.1 A home is a critical foundation in all our lives, physically and psychologically, and is 
our primary location of care and support. Good quality housing and accommodation 
in the right place contributes to health and wellbeing and cohesive communities. It 
opens up opportunities for people to live the independent life that is right for them. 

3.2 Across Devon, accessible housing and accommodation options that support people 
with a range of needs to live in the community are limited. People tell us that they 
want more options to be available in communities to help them to live with and/or be 
supported by their family and friends in their own homes. They want information to 
help them and their families/carers to plan for the future. 

3.3 This strategy sets out our vision for giving people a true choice in where they live; so 
that more people live in their own homes and make informed and planned choices 
about where they live throughout their lives. People’s views have informed the Page 9

Agenda Item 6



2

strategy and we will continue to listen to residents and actively involve them in 
planning, shaping and reviewing support.

3.4 People’s care and support needs change over time and so might the housing and 
accommodation that they choose to support them to live as independently as 
possible. We will increase the range of good quality homes across Devon and make 
it easier for people to move between different housing options to develop their 
independence. We will shift away from traditional residential care models. 

3.5 Our housing pathway will inform local plans, offer real choice for people and ensure 
that moves are planned and appropriate. No person will move straight from their 
home on a long-term basis at a point of crisis or when discharged from hospital. We 
will promote
[...]
ties. This strategy aligns with Healthy and Happy 
Communities, Devon’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2020 to 2025. 

Tim Golby
Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health)

Electoral Divisions: All
Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health Services: Councillor Andrew Leadbetter
Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health: Jennie Stephens
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972: LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS
Contact for Enquiries: Rebecca Hudson, senior commissioning manager for adults
Tel No:  01392 383000 Room: 2nd floor, The Annexe, County Hall
Background Paper            Date     File Reference
Nil 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



4

APPENDIX A

HEALTHY LIVES, VIBRANT COMMUNITIES, 

HOUSING CHOICES

A JOINT STRATEGIC APPROACH TO SUPPORTING PEOPLE TO 

LIVE INDEPENDENTLY IN DEVON, 2020 to 2025

This strategy describes our vision for giving people a true choice in where they live.

It sets out how we will work in partnership to increase the range of housing and accommodation for 

adults, older people and young people approaching adulthood who receive or may receive health and 

care support during their lives to sustain and/or maximise their capacity for independent living.

It has been developed by Devon County Council and Devon’s Clinical Commissioning Group, in 

consultation with a range of partners. It is for the Devon County Council area.

The strategy includes all the types of homes that people might live in, temporarily or permanently during 

their lives; mainstream housing at one end of a spectrum of intensity of support, housing with some 

levels of care and support in the middle and residential/nursing care at the highest end.

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



5

CONTENTS

Section Contents Page 
number

1 Introduction 6

2 Our vision 6

3 Wider health, care and housing context 7

4 Where we are now 7

5 What we will do to achieve our vision 10

PRIORITY ONE: Build joint understanding of market towns and 
localities to inform development and increase opportuniti
[...]
 in partnership to increase the range of housing and accommodation for 
people who receive or may receive adult health and care support over the course of their 
lives to sustain and/or maximise their capacity for independent living. 

1.5 To achieve the ambitions with this strategy, we will develop effective partnerships with 
District Councils, the wider health and care system, voluntary, community and independent 
sector, housing and care providers and people in local communities. The strategy aligns with 
national and local approaches within the Devon health and care system and will fulfil the 
priorities in our Transforming Care Partnership Housing Plan.iii This strategy will inform 
planning in District Councils. It will be regularly reviewed and informed by future 
developments, including national housing benefit reforms.

1.6 In this strategy, housing and accommodation means all the types of homes that people who 
receive or may receive adult health and care support during their lives might live in, 
temporarily or permanently. It includes mainstream housing at one end of a spectrum of 
intensity of support, housing with variable levels of care and support in the middle and 
residential/nursing care at the highest endiv. 

2. Our vision

2.1 We want local people to drive the delivery of care, health and wellbeing in communities 
across Devon so that people feel safe, healthy, connected and able to help themselves and 
each other. 

2.2 Our vision is for more people to live in their own homes and make informed and planned 
choices about where they live throughout their lives. 

2.3 People’s care and support needs change over time and so might the housing and 
accommodation that they choose to support them to live as independently as possible. We 
will increase the range of good quality homes across Devon and make it easier for people to 
move between different housing options to develop their independence. We will shift away 
from traditional residential care
[...]
llections/socialcare/products/outcomes?_pos=1&_sid=250d00df5&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/inspector-2?_pos=11&_sid=237c12d15&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/care-home?_pos=1&_sid=830458e33&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/inspector-2?_pos=11&_sid=237c12d15&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/socialcare/products/care-provider-1?_pos=6&_sid=c0eb48a53&_ss=r


10

 are living independently.

 say that they feel safe and go out 
in their communities.

 say they have a good social life.

 are happy.

Page 38

https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/places/products/place-my-house-1?_pos=2&_sid=4cddc48c9&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/politics/products/rights-safe?_pos=2&_sid=a7294dd8a&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/leisure/products/meal-together-1?_pos=124&_sid=5936775f6&_ss=r
https://www.photosymbols.com/collections/relationships/products/roberta-lulu-1?_pos=13&_sid=1fdad9651&_ss=r


11

Housing Pathway

P
age 39





ACH/20/121 

Health and Adult Care Scrutiny 
23 January 2020 

 
Promoting Independence in Devon – Annual Report 
Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) 
 
1.        Recommendation 

 
1.1 Members of the Health and Adult Care Scrutiny are invited to comment on the 

annual report before its wider promotion.  
  
2.        Purpose 
 
2.1 To present to Health and Adult Care Scrutiny a summary of the annual report 

(or ‘local account’) of the adult social care functions of Devon County Council 
which includes: 

• A self-assessment;  

• A range of evidence supporting the self-assessment;  

• Links to further sources of external information.   
 
2.2 Members should note that the full version of the annual report is designed to 

be read standalone and online as it contains internal and external links and is 
over 100 pages long. It will be published alongside our vision and plan: 
h
[...]
d representations

• Timeliness of response

• Outcomes and learning

Annual and quarterly reports

Questions answered Analysing data on complaints, compliments and 

representations enables us to:

• Assess the quality of our service

• Highlight the impact of changes

• Learn from individual cases

• Identify and act on underlying themes

P
age 215

https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/5686/ASC%20REVIEW%2018-19%20access.pdf
https://www.devon.gov.uk/haveyoursay/feedback-and-complaints/



	Agenda
	5 Health  and Care General Update
	6 Draft Housing and Accommodation Strategy
	Appendix B Housing and Accommodation Strategy Easy Read

	7 Promoting Independence in Devon - Annual Report
	Annual Report 2019 SUMMARY for SCRUTINY v2
	Annual Report 2019 for SCRUTINY v2




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/01/20

HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

23 January 2020 

Present:-

Councillors S Randall-Johnson (Chair), H Ackland (Vice-Chair), M Asvachin, P Crabb, 
R Peart, S  Russell, P Sanders, A Saywell, R Scott, J Trail, P Twiss, N Way, C Wright and 
J Yabsley

Apologies:-
Councillors J Berry and A Connett

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25
Councillor A Leadbetter

* 167  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11 November 2019 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 168  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 169  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from members of the public.

* 170  Health  and Care General Update

(Councillor A Leadbetter attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(1) and to spoke to 
this item at the invitation of the Committee).

The Committee received the Joint Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care 
and Health) Devon County Council and NHS Devon CCG and the (interim) Director of 
Commissioning (NHS Devon CCG) (ACH/20/116) on an update and general information 
responding to matters raised during the previous Health and Adult Care Scrutiny Committee 
meeting. The Report covered mental health in universities, communications, the jointly 
prepared market position, the Devon strategy for general practice, Devon’s Long Term Plan, 
and the winter campaign update,  

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health, 
Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon County Council and NHS Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group), and Head of Care Operations and Health included:

 national recognition (Silver award) at the Social Worker of the Year Awards for the  
Devon’s Prisons ASC Team (Creative & Innovative Social Work Practice) and Members 
extended their congratulations to the Team;

 introduction of a care and health worker parking permit scheme to allow care and health 
workers to park safely when carrying out their duties at the homes of their clients and this 
was welcomed by Members;  

 a new GP Practice for Cranbrook which was being commissioned by the Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group with the intention of creating minimum disruption for the residents;  

 the developing Primary Care Network (PCN) strategy which would be reported to a future 
meeting of this Committee with representation from the PCNs; 



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/01/20

 re-opening of the Tavistock Minor Injuries Unit in January 2020; and 
 the developing Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) strategy to standardise the offer in Devon and 

reduce Accident and Emergency attendance would be reported to a future meeting of the  
Committee and progress on the rollout of the NHS Quicker ‘app’.

* 171  Draft Housing and Accommodation Strategy

The Committee considered the Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and 
Health) (ACH/20/120) on work to increase the range of housing and accommodation for 
people who received or may receive health and care support to sustain and/or maximise their 
capacity for independent living. 

A draft joint strategy had been jointly developed by the County Council and Devon’s Clinical 
Commissioning Group, in consultation with a range of partners, including the District Councils, 
people and their families/carers. It set out to increase the range of housing and 
accommodation so that more people could live in their own homes and make informed and 
planned choices about where they lived.  

The Strategy included all the types of homes that people might live in, temporarily or 
permanently during their lives, with mainstream housing at one end of a spectrum of intensity 
of support, housing with some levels of care and support in the middle and residential/nursing 
care at the highest end. The Strategy would be supported by detailed action plans setting out 
the work at locality level to achieve the strategic intent. 

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care 
and Health) and the Senior Commissioning Manager included:

 this was an early draft of the Strategy (underpinned by detailed action plans) which would 
be subject to detailed discussions with health partners, District Councils (and District 
Council cluster groups such as the Greater Exeter Strategic Partnership and North 
Devon/Torridge Partnership), Public Health, Children’s services (and the wider STP 
Partners), and families and carers prior to consideration by  the Cabinet and the Health 
and Wellbeing Board;

 capital budget provision would be made as viable schemes emerged; 
 the complex planning issues involved in the development of individual schemes involving 

local planning authorities, District Housing Partners, Health, developers and the third 
sector; 

 the need to involve transport issues in the Plan; and
 the Strategy was driven by identified need as evidenced by the Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment and Members commended the JSNA Headline Tool as a valuable resource 
(available at: https://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/jsna-headline-tool/).

It was MOVED by Councillor Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor Ackland and 

RESOLVED that the development of a Strategy be supported and that the Cabinet be asked 
for the Service to develop a ‘Memorandum of Understanding’ with District Councils as 
appropriate to indicate a shared commitment and to engage with all Members to drive the 
Strategy forward.   

* 172  Promoting Independence in Devon - Annual Report

The Committee considered the Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and 
Health) (ACH/20/121) on a summary of the Annual Report (or ‘local account’) of the adult 
social care functions of the County Council which included: 
• A self-assessment;  
• A range of evidence supporting the self-assessment;  and
• Links to further sources of external information.   
 

https://www.devonhealthandwellbeing.org.uk/jsna/jsna-headline-tool/


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/01/20

The full version of the Annual Report (attached with the Agenda) was designed to be read 
standalone and online as it contained internal and external links and published alongside the 
Council’s Vision and Plan available at: 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/care-and-health/adults/policies-andprocedures/adult-care-and-
health-vision-planning-and-report/ 

Members’ discussion points/comments with the Chief Officer for Adult Care and Health, the 
Associate Director of Commissioning; and the Head of Adult Care Operations and Health 
included:

 the headline figures and number of clients in Devon detailed in the Annual Report;
 the detailed figures in the Report relating to the Delayed Transfer of Care and the reasons 

for delays and actions to mitigate the pressures within acute hospital settings;
 the good relations with the Clinical Commissioning Group in regard to eligibility criteria 

relating to health and social care particular for the more complex cases and that there 
were dispute processes available but these were rarely used;

 any correlation between spending for the over 65s an carer satisfaction measures which 
the current Carers Task Group might identify;

 figures relating to unallocated care packages, and personal care sufficiency was the most 
significant social care market challenge locally and nationally and was reflected in the 
Risk Register;

 the impact of the growing number of adults of working age with complex and profound 
needs and the impact on resources; and

 the work by the County Council across all areas (including the community teams, 
transport, economy, Adult Care and Health and Public Health) to promote meaningful 
work opportunities for adults with additional needs, their transport opportunities and 
independent and supported home-living.     

It was MOVED by Councillor C Wright, SECONDED by Councillor J Trail and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Annual Report be commended for wider promotion;

(b) that the Committee records its concerns relating to the high levels of delayed transfer of 
care, particularly at the Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital and factors causing those pressures 
including a requirement for a significant level of extra care workers; and

(c) that the continuing challenges relating to providing full care packages at the Hospital be 
noted.  

* 173  Planned Care Performance: 52 Week Wait Performance – Devon STP

The Committee considered the Report of the Associate Director of Commissioning (Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group) on the number of patients waiting for over 52 weeks for 
routine surgery. The Report described the current position, the reasons for relatively low 
performance and how this was being addressed within local Trusts. The Report also outlined 
the Devon System-wide response which had been developed to address this challenge this 
year and into 2020/2021.  
 
A long-waiting patient was defined as someone who had been waiting 52 weeks or longer 
from their referral to the start of routine treatment in a hospital against the NHS performance 
target of 18 weeks. Patients referred for emergency treatments were not covered in this 
Report.  
 
Nationally, Devon was an outlier in the number of people waiting for more than 52weeks and 
the recovery of this position had been prioritised by all Devon health organisations. A Devon 

https://new.devon.gov.uk/care-and-health/adults/policies-andprocedures/adult-care-and-health-vision-planning-and-report/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/care-and-health/adults/policies-andprocedures/adult-care-and-health-vision-planning-and-report/


HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/01/20

STP System approach had been initiated to address this issue and ensure that the longer 
waiting patients were prioritised according to their clinical need and length of wait.  
 
At the end of November, nationally there were 1,378 patients’ waiting over 52-weeks with 
Devon CCG having 282 of these breaches. 
 
The organisations involved in this work were the NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Royal Devon & Exeter NHS Foundation Trust (RDE), Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust 
(NDHT), Torbay & South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (TSD) and University of Plymouth 
Hospital NHS Trust (UHP). 
 
There had been several contributing factors which had led to the increase in patients waiting 
these factors being different across the local acute Trusts. The Report described these issues 
in more detail and how they were being addressed.  

Discussion points with Members and the Director included:

 reasons for delays at Torbay Hospital relating to specific theatre maintenance issues; and
 reasons for the relatively good waiting times at the North Devon District Hospital with 

more complex cases going to the Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital.  

Members commended the Report as a clear explanation of the issues and how they were 
being addressed.    

It was MOVED by Councillor S Randall Johnson, SECONDED by Councillor H Ackland and 

RESOLVED that the progress made to date to improve the performance and plans to 
consistently meet the performance standard in 2020/2021 be noted and that progress be 
reported to a future meeting of this Committee.  

* 174  Accident and Emergency Waiting Times

(In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor C Wright had requested that the 
Committee consider this matter)

Councillor Wright referred to Accident and Emergency figures and a proposal (reported in the 
national press) for scrapping the 4 hour target. 

The Associate Director of Commissioning (Care and Health) (Devon County Council and NHS 
Devon Clinical Commissioning Group) outlined the current position noting that there had been 
significant pressures relating to acuity and complexity. The Council and the Clinical 
Commissioning Group had allocated additional resources to improve flows and the transfer of 
care into residential or nursing care in the community.  

The latest Adult Care figures showed that 84.9 per cent were seen within four hours in North 
Devon, 80.9 per cent at the Exeter RDE and 77.9 per cent in Torbay. 

* 175  Work Programme

The Committee noted the current Work Programme subject to inclusion of the following topics 
(arising from this meeting) for future consideration:

 Task Group/Spotlight Review on recruitment and retention (Health and Care);
 development of the Primary Care Networks (Minute *170);
 Planned Care Performance (Minute *173); 
 car parking issues at the RDE Hospital and implications of new proposals (composite 

report);
 waiting times – Accident and Emergency (composite report); and



HEALTH AND ADULT CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
23/01/20

 amalgamation of the Boards of Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust and the Royal 
Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust (composite report). 

[NB: The Scrutiny Work Programme was available on the Council's website at 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
workprogramme/

* 176  Information Previously Circulated

Information which had been previously circulated for Members relating to topical 
developments included: 

(a) Boards of Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust and the Royal Devon and Exeter NHS 
Foundation Trust: Media Briefing covering exploration talks about joining together on a more 
formal basis. 

(b) Urgent and Emergency Care Survey 2018 - Care Quality Commission (CQC) publication 
on the Urgent and Emergency Care Survey 2018  on responses from patients who attended 
either a major consultant-led A&E department (Type 1) or an urgent care centre or minor 
injury unit (Type 3) run directly by an acute hospital trust during September 2018. 

(c) CQC published a report of its recent  Devon Partnership NHS Trust inspection which had 
been rated as Good following an inspection in June and July 2019. 

(d) Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust’s (TSDFT) communication to inform that  
contingency plans had been implemented on 23 September 2019 in response to an IT failure 
at Torbay Hospital and all systems had returned to normal. 

(e) NHS Information on GP Services in Devon reminding people that there were new and 
innovative ways to access GP services this winter. 

(f)  Care Quality Commission inspection of University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust. Reports 
published on CQC’s website at: https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RK9.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 4.25 pm

https://www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RK9

